

No. 21-1168

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Virginia at
Alexandria

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INTERNET ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Joseph C. Gratz
Samuel J. Zeitlin
Durie Tangri LLP
217 Leidesdorff Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415-362-6666
Facsimile: 415-236-6300

June 1, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Internet Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The value of internet service does not lie in providing access to infringing material	4
II. Terminating a subscriber’s internet access is not a reasonable response to notice of copyright infringement	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Serv. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Steadfast Networks, LLC</i> , 819 Fed. App'x 522 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>BMG Rights Management (US) LLC v. Cox Communications, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>CoStar Grp., Inc. v. LoopNet, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2004)	4, 8
<i>Ellison v. Robertson</i> , 357 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004)	4, 5, 7
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	10, 11
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Giganews, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 8, 12
Other Authorities	
About Classroom, Google Help, https://support.google.com/edu/classroom/answer/6020279?hl=en (last visited May 23, 2021)	6
Alexandra Masciantonio et al., <i>Don't put all social network sites in one basket: Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, TikTok, and their relations with well-being during the COVID-19 pandemic</i> , PLOS One (Mar. 11, 2021), https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0248384	7

Frank La Rue (Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression), *Rep. of the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of the right to freedom of opinion and expression* ¶ 78, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/17/27 (May 16, 2011), https://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/hrcouncil/docs/17session/A.HRC.17.27_en.pdf 11

Human Rights Council Res. 32/13, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/RES/32/13, at 4 (July 1, 2016), https://digitallibrary.un.org/record/845727/files/A_HRC_RES_32_13-EN.pdf..... 11

Microsoft Outlook for Business, Microsoft, <https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-365/outlook/outlook-for-business> (last visited May 23, 2021)..... 6

Microsoft Teams, Microsoft, <https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/free> (last visited May 23, 2021) 6

OneDrive for Business, Microsoft, <https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-365/onedrive/onedrive-for-business> (last visited May 23, 2021) 6

H. Trostle et al., *Profiles of Monopoly: Big Cable and Telecom* 1, 5, 7, (2020), https://ilsr.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/2020_08_Profiles-of-Monopoly.pdf..... 10

SharePoint, Microsoft, <https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-365/sharepoint/collaboration> (last visited May 23, 2021)..... 6
